BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

KUYLER CROCKER
District One

Resource Management
Agency A biancthree
COUNTY OF TULARE
AGENDA ITEM DENNIS TOWNSEND

District Five

AGENDA DATE: February 26, 2019

Public Hearing Required Yes [] NA X
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk Yes [] NA X
Published Notice Required Yes [] N/A X
Advertised Published Notice Yes [] NA X
Meet & Confer Required Yes [] NA X
Electronic file(s) has been sent Yes X N/A [
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Yes [] N/A [X
Personnel Resolution attached Yes [] NA X
Agreements are attached and signhature line for Chairman is marked with
tab(s)/flag(s) Yes [X N/A [
CONTACT PERSON: Celeste Perez  PHONE: 559-624-7010

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for Construction of the 2018 Road Repair and
Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2

REQUEST(S):
That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Accept the work for the construction of the 2018 Road Repair and
Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2 as complete by Agee Construction
Corporation of Clovis, California; and

2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Notice of Completion; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to have the Notice of Completion recorded with
the County Recorder.

SUMMARY:
This Notice of Completion is for the construction of the 2018 Road Repair and
Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2. This project was completed on schedule and
within the allowable budget. The work was performed by Agee Construction
Corporation under Tulare County Agreement No. 28503.

This project was approved by your Board on January 9, 2018 (Resolution No. 2018-
0030). The lowest responsible bid was submitted by Agee Construction Corporation.
On March 13, 2018, your Board awarded and approved (Resolution No. 2018-0174)
a contract with Agee Construction Corporation of Clovis, California in the amount of
$2,699,080.10.



SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for Construction of the 2018 Road Repair and
Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2
DATE: February 26, 2019

This project consisted of a combination of isolated pavement repairs followed by the
installation of new asphalt surfacing, as well as full depth pulverization of existing
asphalt material followed by the application of new asphalt surfacing.

Provided below is a summary of the roadway which received treatment as part of this
project:

Avenue 120 from State Route 43 to Road 56 (Approx.)
Avenue 256 from Road 152 to Road 164

Road 192 from Avenue 120 to Avenue 132

Richgrove Drive from Avenue 8 to Avenue 16

There were two Contract Change Orders (CCO) written for this project with a net total
cost of $18,439.77. The first CCO was written in the amount of $18,439.77 to credit
the Contractor as set forth in the “Payment Adjustment for Price Index Fluctuations”
clause of the Special Provisions. The second CCO was a zero-dollar change order to
allow contract items to exceed the 125% threshold without the need to provide an
adjustment to the contract item unit price.

An allowance of 5.46% of the contract bid amount, or $147,454, was authorized for
contingencies at the time of award setting the total approved contract amount at
$2,846,534.10.

The final project cost to complete this project was $2,701,592.61 which is 0.09%
above the bid amount and is 5.09% below the authorized contract amount plus
contingencies.

This project has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications and
is now ready for acceptance by the Board.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:
No Net County Cost.

Contract Bid Amount: $ 2,699,080.10
5.46% of amount authorized for Contingencies: $ 147,454.00
Authorized Contract Bid Amount + Contingencies: $ 2,846,534.10
Project Cost: $ 2,683,152.84
Total Cost of Contract Change Orders: $ 18,439.77
Final Project Cost: $ 2,701,592.61

An allowance of 5.46% of the contract bid amount, or $147,454, was authorized for
contingencies at the time of project approval setting the total approved contract
amount at $2,846,534.10.



SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for Construction of the 2018 Road Repair and
Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2
DATE: February 26, 2019

The final project cost to complete this project was $2,701,592.61 which is 0.09%
above the bid amount and is 5.09% below the authorized contract amount plus
contingencies.

This project was fully funded by the roads fund with revenue coming from the State
Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), Local Measure R, and other
State and Federal roads funding sources.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
This project will enhance the safety and security of the public by improving the
transportation infrastructure for both the general population in the region and the
motorists using this facility.

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

Al

Reed Schenke, P.E.
Director

cc: County Administrative Office

Attachment(s) Attachment A-Vicinity Map
Attachment B-Notice of Completion



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF NOTICE OF
COMPLETION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF

) Resolution No.

)
THE 2018 ROAD REPAIR AND )

)

)

ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (RRAA)
PROJECT 2
UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR : SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR , THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 26, 2019,
BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ATTEST: JASONT. BRITT

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/
CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY:

Deputy Clerk

* % % ¥ % % * * % *x * % * * % *x *x *

1. Accepted the work for the construction of the 2018 Road Repair and Accountability
Act (RRAA) Project 2 as complete by Agee Construction Corporation of Clovis,
California; and

2. Authorized the Chairman to sign the Notice of Completion; and

3. Directed the Clerk of the Board to have the Notice of Completion recorded with the
County Recorder.



Attachment A — Vicinity Map



= )
S alley Supervisorial Districts

Hart|
0 D S-1: Kuyler Crocker

Orang

15D

“7

Ay
DIHUb —Sultana— rosh_‘EaSt .Orosi .
= o Sﬂﬂé S'4 D S-5: Dennis Townsend

0
A Delft Colony
Monson

o

Lor[ﬂgn YettemTggie
Traver
? \A]O()(llal<e Three Rivers
J TH;
'ﬁ'ﬂ/@/

4 '
Patters_cn [Tract Lemon Cove
M_J Lindcove
West; m‘(}oshen = l S = 1
R I

Sﬂ =Visa1}ia|= 4“75 - |
[ a 7 Exfter
E |
H—L'IL Farn’lersvﬂlg TOOI‘ewIIe
% 1 T?nyrvme
ILIIIdSily

-
'Tularejl T ? =
East Tulare Villa

s
ainview

Strathmore

e

N\
i

M Springville

oot ﬁ%ﬁiue]

\ I ) L;snnj\
Corcoran Tipton Popla ‘}East'-Pofteryillé
S-2 \ od =

(1) o g

errna Bellg]
Teviston
Project Location

e — \. Ducor. @ Avenue 120
— Earlimart s

® Avenue 256

Allensworth e Road 192
0 2 4 8 O Richgrove Drive |-
e \iles \ | ﬂ a
\ \ Richgrove,

> 4

Attachment A - Project Location Map

2018 Road Repair and Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2



Attachment B — Notice of Completion



When recorded return to:
Clerk of the Board
County of Tulare

2800 West Burrel
Visalia, CA 93291

NOTICE OF COMPLETION
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:
1. The County of Tulare, a political subdivision of the State of California, is the owner of the work of
improvement stated below.
The full address of the owner is: County of Tulare, 2800 W. Burrel Avenue, Visalia, California, 93291
The County of Tulare, a public agency, owns the hereinafter described work of improvement.
No other person(s) or corporation(s) owns any interest therein.
The name of the project is 2018 Road Repair and Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2.

On the 26th day of February, 2019 the Board of Supervisors of Tulare County in Resolution Number
accepted as complete the work of improvement in Tulare County Agreement
Number 28503 for the project identified above.

o g bk~ w D

7. The name of the contractor for the work of improvement described in Tulare County Agreement Number
28503 is Agee Construction Corporation. The Contractor’'s address is Agee Construction Corporation, P.O.
Box 629, Clovis, California, 93613.

8. The project was located on the following locations: 1) Avenue 120 from State Route 43 to Road 56
(Approx.), 2) Avenue 256 from Road 152 to Road 164, 3) Road 192 from Avenue 120 to Avenue 132, 4)
Richgrove Drive from Avenue 8 to Avenue 16, County of Tulare, State of California.

The undersigned affirms that he is authorized to execute this Notice of Completion for the County of Tulare,
that he has read the foregoing Notice, knows the contents hereof and that the facts stated herein are true; that
he executes this Notice on behalf of and pursuant to the authorization of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Tulare.

COUNTY OF TULARE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Chairman of the Board

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Tulare )

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of , 2019, by
, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who

appeared before me.

Date:

Notary Signature



	LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
	COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	Attachment A-Road Repair and Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2 (Attachment A).pdf
	RRAA 2 - Vicinity.pdf
	Attachment A - Vicinity Map
	Attachment B - Final Map
	Attachment C - Improvement Agreement


	NOC 2018 Road Repair and Accountability Act (RRAA) Project 2 (Attachment B).pdf
	NOTICE OF COMPLETION




